

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

IN RE:)	Civil Action No. 18-00381 (RGA)
)	
ENERGY FUTURE HOLDING CORP., et al.)	
)	
<i>Debtors,</i>)	Bankr. Case No. 14-10979 (CSS)
)	
SHIRLEY FENICLE, INDIVIDUALLY,)	
AND AS SUCCESSOR-IN-INTEREST TO,)	
THE ESTATE OF GEORGE FENICLE,)	
DAVID WILLIAM FAHY, JOHN H. JONES,)	
DAVID HEINZMANN, HAROLD BISSELL,)	
KURT CARLSON, ROBERT ALBINI,)	
INDIVIDUALLY, AND AS SUCCESSOR-IN-)	
INTEREST TO THE ESTATE OF GINO)	
ALBINI, AND DENIS BERGSCHNEIDER,)	
)	
<i>Appellants,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
)	
ENERGY FUTURE HOLDINGS CORP., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
AND THE EFH PLAN ADMINISTRATOR)	
BOARD)	
)	
<i>Appellees.</i>)	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS SHIRLEY FENICLE *ET AL.***

Leah Nicholls, Esq. (*pro hac vice* pending)
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 797-8600
lnicholls@publicjustice.net

Vivian Houghton, Esq. (DE Bar No. 2010)
THE LAW OFFICE OF VIVIAN HOUGHTON
800 West Street, 1st Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 658-0518
vivianhoughton@comcast.net

Michael J. Quirk, Esq. (*pro hac vice* pending)
BEREZOFSKY LAW GROUP, LLC
40 West Evergreen Avenue, Suite 104
Philadelphia, PA 19118-3324
Telephone: (856) 667-0500
mquirk@eblawllc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Public Justice, P.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Bankruptcy Court Erred in Holding That There Was Constitutionally Sufficient Notice for Unmanifested Claimants.....	5
B. The Bar Date and Proof of Claim Requirement Will Cause Many Potentially Valuable Claims to be Discharged.....	9
C. Permitting the Debtors to Escape Liability for Future Asbestos Claims Here Would Incentivize Other Solvent Companies to Abuse the Bankruptcy System.....	13
D. Having Failed to Follow the Process for Resolving Asbestos Liability Provided by § 524(g), the Debtors May Not Shed Liability for Unmanifested Asbestos Claims.....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Amchem Prods, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	2, 7
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’Ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	13
<i>Covey v. Summers</i> , 341 U.S. 141 (1956).....	6
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods, Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996).....	2, 6-7
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	10
<i>In re Coastal Cable T.V., Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 762 (1st Cir. 1991).....	13-14
<i>In re Combustion Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004).....	16, 17
<i>In re Compact Disc Min. Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 320 (D. Me. 2005).....	3, 10
<i>In re Energy Future Holdings Corp.</i> , 522 B.R. 520 (Bankr. D. Del. 2015).....	2
<i>In re Integrated Telecom Express, Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	16
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40843 (D. Me. April 13, 2011).....	10
<i>In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....	8-9
<i>In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D. Mass. 2008).....	3, 10
<i>Keil v. Lopez</i> , 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	3, 11

Maughan v. SW Servicing, Inc., 758 F.2d 1381 (10th Cir. 1985).....15

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....5

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....12

Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co., 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001).....2, 7-8, 15

Strong v. Bellsouth Telecomm’s, Inc., 173 F.R.D. 167 (W.D. La. 1997).....10

Turner v. NFL, 307 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....9

Voege v. Ackerman, 70 F.R.D. 693, 694 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....10

Walter v. Hughes Communications, Inc., 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
72290 (N.D. Cal. July 6, 2011).....10

White v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc., 803 F. Supp. 2d 1086
(C.D. Cal. 2011).....10

Statutes and Court Rules

11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....4, 16, 17-18

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8017(c)(4).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....6

Miscellaneous

H.R. Rep. No. 103-835.....16

National Association of Consumer Advocates, *Standards and
Guidelines for Litigating and Settling Consumer Class
Actions*, 299 F.R.D. 160 (3d ed. 2014).....11
